with value equivalent up to the teammates’ maximum statutory United States tax

80

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

obligation for the applicable income and other employment taxes and remitted the equivalent cash amount to the appropriate taxing authorities. The total shares withheld during 2023, 2022 and 2021 of
79,636 , 79,611 and 105,434 , respectively, were based on the value of the RSUs on their vesting dates as determined by our closing stock price on such dates. For 2023, 2022 and 2021, total
payments for our teammates’ tax obligations to the taxing authorities were $ 10,659,000 , $ 7,905,000 and $ 9,109,000 , respectively, and are reflected as a financing activity within the accompanying
consolidated statements of cash flows. These net-share settlements had the effect of repurchases of our common stock as they reduced the number of shares that would have otherwise been issued
as a result of the vesting and did not represent an expense to us.

(11)   Income Taxes

The following table presents the U.S. and foreign components of earnings before income taxes and the related income tax expense (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2023 2022 2021

Earnings before income taxes:

United States $ 263,421  $ 274,415  $ 200,657

Foreign 114,433  100,018  91,900

$ 377,854  $ 374,433  $ 292,557

Income tax expense:

Current:

U.S. Federal $ 62,575  $ 61,245  $ 29,478

U.S. State and local 16,764  15,788  7,391

Foreign 30,286  26,043  24,485

109,625  103,076  61,354

Deferred:

U.S. Federal ( 10,923 ) ( 7,267 ) 11,104

U.S. State and local ( 3,324 ) ( 1,153 ) 3,239

Foreign 1,167  ( 831 ) ( 2,485 )

( 13,080 ) ( 9,251 ) 11,858

$ 96,545  $ 93,825  $ 73,212

81

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following schedule reconciles the differences between the U.S. federal income taxes at the U.S. statutory rate and our income tax expense (dollars in thousands):

2023 2022 2021

Statutory federal income tax rate $ 79,349  21.0  % $ 78,631  21.0  % $ 61,437  21.0  %

State income tax expense, net of federal income tax benefit 12,113  3.2  13,962  3.7  10,666  3.6

Audits and adjustments, net ( 925 ) ( 0.2 ) 2,273  0.6  2,131  0.7

Change in valuation allowances 1,616  0.4  ( 2,551 ) ( 0.7 ) 1,317  0.5

Foreign income taxed at different rates 6,133  1.6  5,660  1.5  4,308  1.5

Research and other credits ( 3,036 ) ( 0.8 ) ( 3,870 ) ( 1.0 ) ( 4,352 ) ( 1.5 )

Other, net 1,295  0.4  ( 280 ) —  ( 2,295 ) ( 0.8 )

Effective tax rate $ 96,545  25.6  % $ 93,825  25.1  % $ 73,212  25.0  %

As of December 31, 2023, we have accumulated undistributed earnings generated by our foreign subsidiaries, most of which have been taxed in the U.S. as a result of the Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act of 2017. For foreign subsidiary earnings not yet taxed under these provisions, we continue to assert permanent reinvestment of earnings earned in foreign jurisdictions which impose a withholding
tax on dividends and, accordingly, have not accrued any additional income or withholding taxes on the potential repatriation of these earnings. At the present time, given the various complexities
involved in repatriating earnings, it is not practicable to estimate the amount of tax that may be payable if these earnings were not reinvested indefinitely.